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WIT-53474

Independent Inquiry into Mr Aidan O’Brien 

WITNESS STATEMENT OF 
COLIN FITZPATRICK 

I, COLIN FITZPATRICK, will say as follows:-

1. I am a general medical practitioner. I qualified as a GP in 1992 and have practiced, 
mostly part time, since then. I have also worked in medical management since 1995, 
first as a medical adviser in the Eastern Health and Social Services Board and then in 
the South Eastern Health and Social Care Trust where I was Clinical Director of 
Primary Care until early 2021. 

2. I joined the National Clinical Advice Authority (NCAA) as an adviser in 2004.  

3. I have worked for NCAA/NCAS/the Practitioner Performance Advice Service as a part 
time senior adviser responsible primarily for the service in Northern Ireland. 

4. I will be on a sabbatical from the Advice Service from February 2021 and am not 
expected to return until February 2022. 

5. I make this statement in order to provide a summary of my involvement on behalf of 
NCAS/the Advice Service with the Southern HSC Trust regarding the management of 
Dr Aidan O'Brien, a Consultant Urologist. The statement has been prepared with 
reference to the case file and my own memory of events. 

NCAS/The Advice Service 

6. The Practitioner Performance Advice (formerly NCAA, then NCAS) was established in 
2001 and is now a service delivered by NHS Resolution under the common purpose, 
to provide expertise to the NHS on resolving concerns fairly, share learning for 
improvement and preserve resources for patient care. It considers concerns about the 
performance of doctors, dentists and pharmacists. It became part of NHSLA in 2014 
and in 2017 NHSLA became NHS Resolution. NHS Resolution is an arm's length 
body of the Department of Health and Social Care. 
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WIT-53475

7. The Advice Service provides a range of core services to NHS organisations and other 
bodies in England, Wales and Northern Ireland such as advice, assessment and 
intervention, training courses and other expert services. 

8. The Advice Service is an independent advisory body. It does not have any statutory 
powers and as a result is unable to require any party to follow its advice or co-operate 
with its assessment functions. In respect of its advisory functions, all of the assistance 
that we provide is based upon information received from NHS bodies and other 
parties, such as the practitioner concerned. 

9. As a result, the NCAS/The Advice Service is dependent on NHS bodies providing all of 
the relevant information about a case. We cannot and do not adjudicate upon any 
concerns about the resolution of performance concerns and decisions in relation to the 
ongoing employment or contractual status of a practitioner are matters for the NHS 
body to determine, although we are able to advise on the appropriate procedures 
which must be followed. 

10. The role of an advisor is primarily to support NHS bodies in dealing with concerns 
about the performance of individual practitioners. The support is usually undertaken 
by an advisor discussing the relevant concern with an NHS body and then providing 
advice. In the first instance this process is usually undertaken by telephone. Any 
substantive discussion or advice is then summarised and confirmed in a letter from us 
to the NHS body or practitioner. Notes made during telephone calls are not retained 
once the letter has been prepared and sent. This is because the letter represents the 
agreed outcome of the call. It is possible that in a lengthy telephone call some 
additional matters may have been discussed but all relevant information is captured in 
the letter. 

11. In advising NHS bodies on how they should deal with concerns about performance of 
individual practitioner, reference is made to the procedures set out in Maintaining High 
Professional Standards in the Modern NHS (MHPS). This document sets out the 
procedures for handling concerns about practitioners including those relating to 
conduct capability and health also contains specific guidance on how NHS bodies 
should investigate concerns and procedures they should follow when considering the 
exclusion of a practitioner. 

The role and involvement of NCAS/the Advice Service 

12. The first contact from Southern HSC Trust to NCAS was on was on 7 September 2016 
when Dr Simon Gibson (Assistant Director) for the Southern Health and Social Care 
Trust contacted the service with concerns about a Consultant in Urology. The 
attendance note of that call records that there were "concerns surrounding clinical 
practice and administration thereof. The RB is considering whether an external 
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WIT-53490

Practitioner Performance Advice (formerly NCAS) 
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road 

London 
SW1W 9SZ 

Advice line: 020 7811 2600 
Fax: 020 7931 7571 

www.resolution.nhs.uk 
CST-C@resolution.nhs.uk 

27 July 2020 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Dr Aidan O'Brien 
Personal Information redacted by USI

Ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 

Dear Dr O'Brien, 

Thank you for speaking with me on the telephone on 16 July 2020. Your wife also 
participated in the discussion. 

We had a long conversation in which you described the events which have occurred to 
you in recent years from your perspective. Grainne Lynn has summarised much of the 
story in her letter but there were a few points which I felt particularly relevant to me. In 
particular you told me that my initial advice given in September 2016 had not been 
shared with the decision-making group when they decided how to address issues which 
were raised at that time. I was disappointed to hear this. 

You also pointed out that you had not been re-employed after retirement by the trust 
because of an ongoing process which had been delayed by the failure to hear your 
grievance. You pointed out that the human resources department were responsible for 
both the decision on your re-employment and the management of the grievance and 
disciplinary process. You told me that you would not have decided to take retirement had 
you known that you were not to be re-employed. 

You and your wife met the very helpful suggestion that our organisation should have an 
early discussion with practitioners who have been referred to us. Whilst there are some 
practical difficulties with this I can see that it has benefits. In particular in your case, I 
suggested that had I spoken to you early in the process, I would probably have advised 
you to contact the MPS early. That may have been beneficial. I will discuss your 
suggestion with my colleagues at one of our regular meetings. 
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WIT-62815

The National Clinical Assessment Service 

- helping resolve performance concerns 

Colin Fitzpatrick 

Lead NCAS Adviser (Northern Ireland) 
National Clinical Assessment Service 

Received from Colin Fitzpatrick on 25/10/22.  Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.



 

 
  

 
   
   

  
  

     
  

              
          

       
  

         
         

  
      

           
  

            
    

  
          

  
         

            
  

 
  

 
  
  
  

  

  
    

   
     

     

 

   

              
         

     

         
        

      
        

            
   

        

         
          

 

 

 

WIT-41278
Toal, Vivienne 

From: Vivienne Toal 
14 August 2010 10:36 

Personal Information redacted by USI

Sent: 
To: Siobhan Hynds 
Subject: MHPS HR Version VT August 2010 
Attachments: MHPS HR Version VT August 2010.docx 

Siobhan 

Please see attached MHPS procedure. 

When you are talking to Kieran can you ensure he is happy with role of Oversight Group in that 
they are endorsing the decision of the Clinical Manager as to action to be taken. In light of NCAS 
formal advice I think this is safe enough and they can have a sufficient challenge function. 

Also will you check with him about copying it to LNC - just in case it gets off on wrong footing 
because they haven't been advised of the document and the roles that individuals will play. 

There is definitely room for more cross referencing of the procedures to the MHPS framework and 
best practice guidance - will you have a look to see if more references can be entered? 

Finally - will you read through to make sure I have not stated anything that is not correct i.e. goes 
against MHPS framework. 

Sorry to dump this on you - but hopefully this gets the bulk of the text done. 

Before sharing with Kieran - will you run it past Debbie, and then send to Kieran with copy to Anne 
and Debbie. Let Kieran send it on to Mairead and Debbie once he is happy with it. 

Thanks 

Vivienne 

1 
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WIT-62908

Terms of Reference 

Terms of Reference are agreed by the case manager, issued to the case 
investigator, and should define the: 

• Issues to be investigated 

• Boundaries of the investigation 

• Period under investigation 

• Timescale for completion of investigation and submission of a report 
• Issues which are not disputed 

• The TOR document will reference information which has been provided 
by the case manager 
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Roberts, Naomi 

WIT-43152

From: Woods, Paddy 
Sent: 24 November 2011 09:10 
To: Colin Fitzpatrick 
Cc: Lindsay, Jane 
Subject: RE: Review of Maintaining High Professional Standards in NI 

Colin 

Thanks for this. 

We will take account in revising documentation. 

Regards 

P 

]From: Colin Fitzpatrick [mailto: 
Sent: 23 November 2011 07:49 
To: Woods, Paddy 
Subject: Review of Maintaining High Professional Standards in NI 

Personal Information redacted by USI

Paddy, 

Further to our recent discussion regarding your review of MHPS, we have a few comments to make. 

First, we agree that MHPS would benefit from revision as experience since it was issued has identified a number of areas for 
improvement. However, we are concerned that awareness of the document and its provisions is not as widespread within HSC 
managers as we would have hoped. The experience of our advisors is that we frequently have to remind managers of the 
provisions and processes within MHPS. 

A particular concern is the notification and review of exclusions as described in section II. We find that we are generally 
consulted before exclusion, although this may be after the trust has already made the decision. We are also concerned that 
regular reviews may not always occur, in particular the formal referral back to NCAS at the third review. I do not know whether 
the six month report to the Department occurs. It may be that we should have a discussion about how well this process is 
working. 

Section IV, paragraph 7 would benefit from rewording, in particular the part relating to performance which is fundamentally 
flawed. 

I should point out that we find the wording of Section IV, paragraph 2 to be an improvement on its English equivalent. 

The description of NCAS and its services would also benefit from revision. 

Finally, we feel that the word informal in the flow diagram on page 43 to be counterproductive. We have found that this 
encourages an overly relaxed attitude to process and could be replaced by another term such as preliminary. 

Colin 

Dr Colin Fitzpatrick, 
Lead NCAS Advisor (Northern Ireland) 

National Clinical Assessment Service (NCAS N I) 
Office Suite 3 
Lisburn Square House 
10 Haslem's Lane 

1 
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WIT-91049

UROLOGY SERVICES INQUIRY 

USI Ref: Notice 104 of 2022 

Date of Notice: 5 October 2022 

Supplementary Witness Statement of Colin Fitzpatrick 

I, Colin Fitzpatrick will say as follows:- 

1. I make this further supplemental (fourth) statement in order to address some further 

issues highlighted by the Statutory Independent Inquiry into the Urology Services 

in the Southern Health and Social Care Trust (the Inquiry), since my witness 

statement of 20 October 2022. This statement has been prepared with reference 

to the case file, my earlier witness statement and my own knowledge of the 

operation of the NCAA/NCAS/ The Advisory Service/ Practitioner Performance 

Advice. 

2. My earlier witness statements of 22 March 2021, 6 July 2022 and 20 October 2022 

remain factually correct. 

3. I have been provided with copies of the following: 

a. an email addressed to me from Anne Brennan (on behalf of Paddy 

Loughran) dated 16 September 2010 timed 14:26; 

b. the programme for the Southern Health and Social Care Trust Medical 

Leadership Network training on Friday 24 September 2010; 

c. presentation slides entitled "Medical Leadership Network Handling 

Concerns Workshop" delivered at the training on 24 September 2010; and 

d. presentation slides entitled "The National Clinical Assessment Service – 

helping resolve performance concerns" (I previously produced this 

document at exhibit CF10 to my third witness statement dated 20 October 

2022). 

1 







 

             
              

 
 

               
        

 

  
   

  
  

    
 

  
 
 

     
 
  

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
   

    
 

   
  

   
   

  
 
 

  
 
         

 
    

 
              

     
 

              
            

        
 

                 
       

 
           

     
 

        
  

 
                

    
 

WIT-53481

NCAS 
N I office 

HSC Leadership Centre 
The Beeches 

12 Hampton Manor Drive 
Belfast 

Co Antrim 
BT7 3EN 

Tel: 028 90 690 791 

www.ncas.nhs.uk 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

13 September 2016 
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Sent by email only 

Mr Simon Gibson 
Assistant Director 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
Craigavon Area Hospital 
68 Lurgan Road 
Portadown 
Craigavon 
BT63 5QQ 

NCAS ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 

Dear Mr Gibson 

I am writing following our telephone discussion on 7 September. Please let me know if I have 
misunderstood anything as it may affect my advice. 

You called to discuss a consultant urologist who has been in post for a number of years. You described 
a number of problems. He has a backlog of about 700 review patients. This is different to his consultant 
colleagues who have largely managed to clear their backlog. 

You said that he is very slow to triage referrals. It can take him up to 18 weeks to triage a referral, 
whereas the standard required is less than two days. 

You told me that he often takes patient charts home and does not return them promptly. This often 
leads to patients arriving for outpatient appointments with no records available. 

You told me that his note-taking has been reported as very poor, and on occasions there are no records 
of consultations. 

To date you are not aware of any actual patient harm from this behaviour, but there are anecdotal 
reports of delayed referral to oncology. 

The National Clinical Assessment Service is an operating division of the NHS Litigation Authority. 
For more information about how we use personal information, please read our privacy notice at 
http://www.nhsla.com/Pages/PrivacyPolicy.aspx 

Please ensure that any information provided to NCAS which contains personal data of any type 
is sent to us through appropriately secure means. 
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TRU-251424

For a period in 2013/14, instances when charts were not available were recorded on the 
Southern Trusts Adverse Incident Reporting (IR) system: there were 61 consultations where 
charts were not available. In speaking to the Health Records Manager, Mr O’Brien is 
currently continuing this practice although this is not now recorded on the IR system. 

Mr O’Brien was spoken to about this issue in 2012 by Dr Rankin, and twice in 2014 by Mrs 
Burns, the Directors of Acute Services at the time, seeking a change in behaviour, although 
none of these meetings were formally recorded. 

Issue four – Recording outcomes of consultations and inpatient discharges 

Whilst there has been no formal audit of this issue, concern has been raised by his urological 
colleagues that Mr O’Brien may not always record his actions or decisions regarding a 
patient following a period of inpatient care or outpatient consultation. This may cause 
subsequent investigations or follow up not to take place or be delayed. 

Summary of concerns 

This screening report has identified a range of concerns which may be counter to the 
General Medical Councils Good Medical Practice guidance of 2013, specifically paragraphs 
15 (b), 19 and 20: 

15. You must provide a good standard of practice and care. If you assess, diagnose or 
treat patients, you must: 
a. Adequately assess the patient’s conditions, taking account of their history 

(including the symptoms and psychological, spiritual, social and cultural factors), 
their views and values; where necessary, examine the patient 

b. Promptly provide or arrange suitable advice, investigations or treatment where 
necessary 

c.  Refer a patient to another practitioner when this serves the patient’s needs. 
19. Documents you make (including clinical records) to formally record your work must 

be clear, accurate and legible. You should make records at the same time as the 
events you are recording or as soon as possible afterwards. 

20. You must keep records that contain personal information about patients, colleagues 
or others securely, and in line with any data protection requirements. 

Conclusion 

This report recognises that previous informal attempts to alter Dr O’Brien’s behaviour have 
been unsuccessful. Therefore, this report recommends consideration of an NCAS supported 
external assessment of Dr O’Brien’s organisational practice, with terms of reference centred 
on whether his current organisational practice may lead to patients coming to harm. 
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TRU-00732

MR A O’BRIEN, CONSULTANT UROLOGIST 

RETURN TO WORK PLAN / MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS 

MEETING 9 FEBRUARY 2017 

Following a decision by case conference on 26 January 2017 to lift an immediate exclusion 

which was in place from 30 December 2017, this action plan for Mr O’Brien’s return to work 

will be in place pending conclusion of the formal investigation process under Maintaining 

High Professional Standards Framework. 

The decision of the members of the case conference is for Mr O’Brien to return as a 

Consultant Urologist to his full job role as per his job plan and to include safeguards and 

monitoring around the 4 main issues of concerns under investigation. An urgent job plan 

review will be undertaken to consider any workload pressures to ensure appropriate 

supports can be put in place. 

Mr O’Brien’s return to work is based on his: 

 strict compliance with Trust Policies and Procedures in relation to: 

o Triaging of referrals 

o Contemporaneous note keeping 

o Storage of medical records 

o Private practice 

 agreement to comply with the monitoring mechanisms put in place to assess his 

administrative processes. 

Currently, the Urology Team have scheduled and signed off clinical activity until the end of 

March 2017, patients are called and confirmed for the theatre lists up to week of 13 March. 

Therefore on immediate return, Mr O’Brien will be primarily undertaking clinics and clinical 

validation of his reviews, his inpatient and day case lists. This work will be monitored by the 

Head of Service and reported to the Assistant Director. 

CONCERN 1 

 That, from June 2015, 783 GP referrals had not been triaged in line with the agreed / 

known process for such referrals. 

Mr O’Brien, when Urologist of the week (once every 6 weeks), must action and triage all 

referrals for which he is responsible, this will include letters received via the booking 

Received from SHSCT on 09/11/21.  Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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WIT-53483

Practitioner Performance Advice (formerly NCAS)
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road 

London 
SW1W 9SZ 

Advice line: 020 7811 2600 
Fax: 020 7931 7571 

www.resolution.nhs.uk 
CST-A@resolution.nhs.uk 

9 July 2020 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Dr Maria O’Kane 
Medical Director 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
Craigavon Area Hospital 
68 Lurgan Road 
Portadown 
BT63 5QQ 

Ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 

Dear Dr O’Kane, 

Further to our telephone conversation of 7 July 2020, I am writing to summarise the 
issues and action-points we discussed for both of our records. My advice is based upon 
the information that you shared with me. Please let me know if you feel I have 
misunderstood the position in any way. Please note that our service is advisory only and 
responsibility for any management decision rests with employers. 

We discussed a consultant in urology where previously we had discussed serious 
concerns from 2016 onwards which in summary appear to have been related to slowness 
in triaging patients, poor record keeping, information governance matters, patient case 
handling and private practice issues as set out in earlier correspondence. At the time the 
Trust were proposing to convene a disciplinary hearing but this appeared to have stalled 
pending a grievance raised by the practitioner and with no further update the case was 
closed in February this year. Since taking over as medical director you had reviewed his 
case and become concerned at his apparent lack of insight. In particular you were 
concerned about the interface of his health service and private practice. You had referred 
these concerns to the GMC. 

The doctor has taken further grievance action against the trust. He had recently emailed 
his AMD complaining about difficulties in booking patients. Following this the AMD 
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WIT-53485

Review date: 

7 August 2020 

We can review this case in August or earlier if you request. 

If you have any further issues to discuss, or any difficulty with these arrangements, 
please contact Case Support on the line above. 

I hope the process so far has been helpful to you. 

Case Adviser 
Practitioner Performance Advice 

Yours sincerely, 

Dr Colin Fitzpatrick 

Personal Information redacted by the USI
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Chloe Williams 

WIT-53746

From: Maria Granata 
Sent: 01 December 2020 10:17 
To: Maria Granata 
Subject: FW: Southern Trust Urologist - case 18665 

From: Vicky Voller 
Sent: 30 October, 2020 9:15 AM 

Personal Information redacted by USI

To: Padraig Doran 
Personal Information redacted by USI

Subject: FW: Southern Trust Urologist - case 18665 

Hi – to be updated on your legal spreadsheet pls. Have you had the opportunity to discuss with 
how this might get fed through to COG? V 

Personal Information redacted by 
USI

Vicky Voller 
Director of Advice and Appeals 

(PA) Personal Information redacted by USI

0207 811 2600 (Advice Line) 

NHS Resolution 
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road, London, SW1W 9SZ 

Advise / Resolve / Learn 
resolution.nhs.uk 

We have reviewed our assessment services to ensure that we continue to provide an effective service. If 
you would like to know more about our services, including the changes to our assessments, then please 
visit Advice or Assessment or contact us on 020 7811 2600 or advice@resolution.nhs.uk 

From: Colin Fitzpatrick 
Sent: 29 October 2020 11:47 
To: Karen Wadman ; Vicky Voller 

; Grainne Lynn 

Personal Information redacted by USI

Personal Information redacted by USI

Personal Information redacted by USIPersonal Information redacted by USI

Subject: Southern Trust Urologist - case 18665 

Further update. 

I spoke to the MD today. They are conducting an extensive review and will be recalling patients. It 
appears that local GPs were concerned about his practice but didn’t report – similar to the 
neurology issue. The other similarity is extensive private practice and some of the index cases are 
private. However he did his private work from his house so there are no clinic records available – 
unlike neurology where MW practiced from a private hospital. The trust have informed GMC who 
will have to organise the investigation of the private patients as no-one else has jurisdiction. 

Dr O’Kane is no longer the RO for this doctor and the GMC are taking his case forward, so I think 
that it is safe for us to close the case. 

Colin 

1 
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WIT-53449

Independent Inquiry into Mr Aidan O’Brien 

WITNESS STATEMENT OF 
GRAINNE LYNN 

I, GRAINNE LYNN, will say as follows:-

1. I qualified in dentistry from Queen’s University Belfast in 1983. In 1990 I obtained 

Fellowship of the Faculty of Dentistry from the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland. 

Having worked in hospital, general practice, and community settings where I had 

been the clinical director, I was appointed part time to what was then called NCAS in 

2005, and initially combined this with providing dental services to prisoners in 

Magilligan Prison in Northern Ireland, and working with the Health Service Executive 

in Donegal. I subsequently worked full time for NCAS (now the Practitioner 

Performance Advice Service), although in the past year have reduced my hours to 

work part time. Whilst working with PPA, I was awarded an LLM in employment law 

in 2010. 

2. The Practitioner Performance Advice Service ("Advice Service") considers concerns 

about the performance of doctors, dentists and pharmacists and joined NHSLA in 

2014.  In 2017 NHSLA became NHS Resolution. 

3. NHS Resolution is the operating name of NHSLA, and is an arm's length body of the 

Department of Health and Social Care. 

4. Over the years I have worked for NCAS in a part time and full time capacity as one of 

its advisers, mainly covering Northern Ireland and England (with occasional work in 

Wales and Scotland). 

5. I will retire from Advice Service on 07 January 2021. 
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WIT-53450

6. I make this statement in order to provide a summary of my involvement on behalf of 

the Advice Service with the Southern HSC Trust in Belfast and the management of 

Dr Aidan O'Brien, a Consultant Urologist. 

NCAS/The Advice Service 

7. The Practitioner Performance Advice Service was established in 2001 and is now a 

service delivered by NHS Resolution under the common purpose, to provide 

expertise to the NHS on resolving concerns fairly, share learning for improvement 

and preserve resources for patient care. 

8. The Advice Service provides a range of core services to NHS organisations and 

other bodies in England, Wales and Northern Ireland such as advice, assessment 

and intervention, training courses and other expert services. 

9. The Advice Service is an independent advisory body. It does not have any statutory 

powers and as a result is unable to require any party to follow its advice or co-

operate with its assessment functions. In respect of its advisory functions all of the 

assistance that we provide is based upon information received from NHS bodies and 

other parties, such as the practitioner concerned. 

10. As a result the Advice Service is dependent on NHS bodies providing the relevant 

information about a case. We cannot and do not adjudicate upon any concerns 

about the resolution of performance concerns and decisions in relation to the ongoing 

employment or contractual status of a practitioner are matters for the NHS body to 

determine, although we are able to advise on the appropriate procedures which must 

be followed. 

11. The role of an adviser is primarily to support NHS bodies in dealing with concerns 

about the performance of individual practitioners. The support is usually undertaken 

by an adviser discussing the relevant concern with an NHS body and then providing 

advice. In the first instance this process is usually undertaken by telephone. Any 

substantive discussion or advice is then summarised and confirmed in a letter to the 

NHS body or practitioner. Letters to an NHS body are not routinely copied to 

practitioners but we advise the NHS bodies to share with the practitioner unless this 

is deemed inappropriate. Notes made during telephone calls are not retained once 

the letter has been prepared and sent. This is because the letter represents the 

agreed outcome of the call. It is possible that in a lengthy telephone call some 
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WIT-53455

NCAS 

NHS Litigation Authority 
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road 

London 
SW1W 9SZ 

Website: www.ncas.nhs.uk 

General Enquiries and Advice Line: 020 7811 2600 
Direct Fax: 020 7931 7571 

Email: casesupport@ncas.nhs.uk 

29 December 2016 

SENT VIA EMAIL ONLY 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Dr Richard Wright 
Medical Director 
Southern Health And Social Care Trust 
68 Lurgan Road 
Portadown 
BT63 5QQ 

NCAS ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 

Dear Dr Wright 

Further to our telephone conversation on 28 December 2016, I am writing to summarise the issues 
which we discussed for both of our records. Please let me know if any of the information is incorrect. 

In summary, this case which my colleague Dr Fitzpatrick had previously discussed with Mr Gibson, 
involves Dr 18665, a senior consultant urologist about whom there have been increasing 
performance concerns. The allegations are of poor record keeping, and slowness of triaging 
referrals and arranging reviews. Dr 18665 is also reported to have removed a very substantial 
numbers of charts from the Trust's premises without bringing them back; despite requests that these 
be returned many charts remain outstanding. Dr 18665's colleagues have, on occasions, seen 
patients for whom there have been no notes. Dr 18665 is currently on sick leave, but has indicated 
that he is returning to work in January 2017. 

A recent Serious Adverse Incident (SAI) has caused concern that there is potential for patients to be 
harmed by the ongoing situation. You are awaiting the report of the SAI but on the information 
available to date, you feel the Trust will need to undertake a formal investigation of Dr 18665. The 
Trust is also considering exclusion. 

As you are aware, the concerns about Dr 18665 should be managed in line with local policy and the 
guidance in Maintaining High Professional Standards in the Modern HPSS (MHPS). We discussed 
that as the information to date - no noted improvement despite the matter having been raised with 
Dr 18665 - suggests that an informal approach (as per paragraphs 15-17 of Section I of MHPS) is 
unlikely to resolve the situation, a more formal process is now warranted. 

The National Clinical Assessment Service is an operating division of the NHS Litigation 
Authority. For more information about how we use personal information, please read our 

privacy notice at http://www.nhsla.com/Pages/PrivacyPolicy.aspx. 

Please ensure that any information provided to NCAS which contains personal data of any type is 
sent to us through appropriately secure means 
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TRU-251442
Issue two 

An issue has been identified that there are notes directly tracked to Dr O’Brien on PAS, and a proportion of 

these notes may be at his home address. There is a concern that some of the patients seen in SWAH by Dr 

O’Brien may have had their notes taken by Dr O’Brien back to his home. There is a concern that the clinical 

management plan for these patients is unclear, and may be delayed. 

Action 

Casenote tracking needs to be undertaken to quantify the volume of notes tracked to Dr O’Brien, and 

whether these are located in his office. This will be reported back on 10th January 2017 

Lead: Ronan Carroll 

Issue three 

Ronan Carroll reported that there was a backlog of over 60 undictated clinics going back over 18 months. 

Approximately 600 patients may not have had their clinic outcomes dictated, so the Trust is unclear what 

the clinical management plan is for these patients. This also brings with it an issue of contemporaneous 

dictation, in relation to any clinics which have not been dictated. 

Action 

A written action plan to address this issue, with a clear timeline will be submitted to the Oversight 

Committee on 10th January 2017 

Lead: Ronan Carroll/Colin Weir 

It was agreed to consider any previous IR1’s and complaints to identify whether there were any historical 

concerns raised. 

Action: Tracey Boyce 

Consideration of the Oversight Committee 

In light of the above, combined with the issues previously identified to the Oversight Committee in 

September, it was agreed by the Oversight Committee that Dr O’Briens administrative practices have led to 

the strong possibility that patients may have come to harm. Should Dr O’Brien return to work, the 

potential that his continuing administrative practices could continue to harm patients would still exist. 

Therefore, it was agreed to exclude Dr O’Brien for the duration of a formal investigation under the MHPS 

guidelines using an NCAS approach. 

It was agreed for Dr Wright to make contact with NCAS to seek confirmation of this approach and aim to 

meet Dr O’Brien on Friday 30th December to inform him of this decision, and follow this decision up in 

writing. 

Action: Dr Wright/Simon Gibson 

The following was agreed: 

Case Investigator – Colin Weir 

Case Manager – Ahmed Khan 



 
  

  
 

 
     

 
 

 

 
       

         
            

           
          

          
        

       
             

            
     

 
         

        
          

          
   

 
            

             
      

 
 
              
           

             
          

             
        

       
            

            
     

 
       

              
             

    
 

              
             

 
  

 

   
         
        

 
 

 
   

 
 
 

WIT-53456

Any formal investigation should be undertaken to robust and specific Terms of Reference (ToR) and 
in line with the guidance in paragraphs 28-40 of MHPS Section II. The Case Manager should write 
to Dr 18665 as per paragraph 35 informing him of the name of the Case Investigator and 
Designated Board Member; any objections by Dr 18665 to the appointment of nominated individuals 
should be given serious consideration. The investigation should not be an unfocused trawl of Dr 
18665's work but we discussed that if there are concerns that patients may not have received 
appropriate treatment, or that there are patients with inadequate records, then this could be 
managed separately with an audit/ look back to ensure that patients have received the appropriate 
standard of care. We noted that further preliminary information (such as from the SAI and taking 
account of Dr 18665's comments) may be helpful in deciding the scope of the investigation and 
therefore the ToR. 

As well as being outwith the Trust's Information Governance policies, the allegations, if upheld, may 
mean that the legislation (DPA) has been breached, and once more information is available you may 
wish to take further advice on this. Paragraphs 20 and 21 of the GMC's Good Medical Practice also 
set out standards for record keeping including a requirement that records are kept in line with data 
protection duties. 

Dr 18665 is due to attend Occupational Health to ascertain whether he is fit for work; if he is not, we 
noted that there would be no need at this time to consider exclusion but you may then wish to ask 
the Occupational Physician whether/when Dr 18665 would be fit to participate in an investigative 
process. 

If Dr 18665 is deemed fit for work, we discussed the criteria for formal exclusion, and the option of 
an interim immediate exclusion for a maximum of 4 weeks (as per paragraphs 18-27 of Section I 
MHPS). The latter would allow for further information to be collated and to take account of Dr 
18665's comments about the allegations, before deciding whether there are reasonable and proper 
grounds for formal exclusion such as a concern that the presence of the practitioner in the 
workplace would be likely to hinder the investigation. I note that there had been a concern 
expressed previously about a record missing for 2 years inexplicably appearing on a secretary's 
desk. In line with paragraph 22 of Section II MHPS, there is an obligation to inform other 
organisations, including the private sector, of any restriction or exclusion of a practitioner and a 
summary of the reasons for it. 

Dr 18665 should be encouraged to contact his defence organisation/ BMA for help and advice. He 
may also benefit from staff support such as counselling, at what is likely to be a stressful time for 
him. Dr 18665 should be told of the involvement of NCAS and you are welcome to share this letter 
with him if you think this would be helpful. 

As discussed, and as Dr 18665 may be excluded, NCAS will keep this case open and I will review it 
with you in approximately 1 month. Please call in the interim if you have any queries. 

Relevant regulations/guidance: 

 Local procedures 
 General Medical Council Guide to Good Medical Practice 
 Maintaining High Professional Standards in the Modern HPSS (MHPS) 

Review date: 

27 January 2017 

The National Clinical Assessment Service is an operating division of the NHS Litigation 
Authority. For more information about how we use personal information, please read our 

privacy notice at http://www.nhsla.com/Pages/PrivacyPolicy.aspx. 

Please ensure that any information provided to NCAS which contains personal data of any type is 
sent to us through appropriately secure means 
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TRA-02622

here saying the investigation should not be an 

unfocused trawl. My experience was that was virtually 

always their advice. They were very against a wide net 

because you are more likely to run aground in the 

investigation and it can be considered unfair, so you 15:56 

need really hard evidence for that. I was confident 

that the things that we were investigating, we had good 

grounds to investigate. I was also confident that 

during the course of an MHPS investigation, should 

there be other issues of concern arise, they had the 15:56 

ability to widen the remit as they thought. That's 

a very long winded answer but it's something I have 

reflected on extensively. I don't personally believe 

at this point we had the evidence to widen the net 

further. I certainly don't think it would have been 15:57 

appropriate to go asking all his colleagues whether we 

should be doing that. 

346 Q. I asked the question because the Inquiry, as I have 

said at the start this morning, is charged with --

A. Yes, I appreciate that. 15:57 

347 Q. -- various responsibilities within its own Terms of 

Reference. 

A. Mm-hmm. 

348 Q. The public, no doubt, or elements of the public is no 

doubt thinking, how can you have an investigation under 15:57 

MHPS, with all the time and resources invested in it, 

it took two years, give or take, to complete, and not 

come by all of the answers. The Inquiry has to think 

about whether, is there something inherent to the 

139 
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SECTION 1 – CONTEXT 

TRU-285515

1.1 This protocol has been developed to encompass the elective pathway 

within a hospital environment. The principles can be applied to primary 

and community settings, however it is recommended that guidance is 

developed which recognises the specific needs of the care pathway 

provided in these settings. 

1.2 The length of time a patient needs to wait for hospital treatment is an 

important quality issue and is a visible public indicator of the efficiency of 

the hospital services provided by the Trust.  Ensuring prompt timely and 

accurate communications with patients is a core responsibility of the 

hospital and the wider local health community. 

11.4 Robust data quality is essential to ensure accurate and reliable data is 

held on PAS, to facilitate clinical and clerical training and to support the 

production of operational and management information. 

1.5 An Executive Director should have lead responsibility for implementing the 

protocol. 

1.6 There a number of underpinning principles: 

 Patients should be treated on the basis of clinical urgency 

 Patients with same clinical urgency should be treated in turn 

 Patients added to lists must be ready for assessment/treatment 

 Inpatient care should be exception and not the norm 

 Booking systems will be developed to ensure convenience for patients 

 Capacity will be linked to Service and Budget Agreements 

1.7 Booking principles have been developed to support all areas across the 

elective pathway where appointment systems are used.  Offering patient’s 

2 



     

       

      

     

      

    

       

     

 

     

     

    

    

      

       

       

  

 

    

    

        

    

    

       

      

    

     

      

WIT-53451

additional matters may have been discussed but all relevant information is captured 

in the letter. 

12. In advising NHS bodies on how they should deal with concerns about performance of 

individual practitioners, reference is made to the procedures set out in Maintaining 

High Professional Standards in the Modern NHS (MHPS) in England or Maintaining 

High Professional Standards in the Modern HPSS in N. Ireland. These documents 

set out the procedures for handling concerns about practitioners relating to conduct 

capability and health. It also contains specific guidance on how NHS bodies should 

investigate concerns, and the procedures they should follow when considering the 

exclusion of a practitioner. 

The role and involvement of NCAS/the Advice Service 

13. The first contact from Southern HSC Trust was on 7 September 2016. I was not 

involved at that stage and the case was assigned to my colleague Dr Fitzpatrick. My 

first involvement with the case was in December 2016 when I was asked to call Dr 

Richard Wright (the then Medical Director) about a serious adverse event 

investigation that had flagged up a problem with Dr O'Brien's review of a patient with 

cancer. The patient had allegedly come to some harm, and there were concerns 

about Dr O Brien’s review system, including allegations that he was not updating the 

system appropriately and, possibly taking notes to his home and not returning them. 

14. I dealt with the matter instead of Dr Fitzpatrick as he works part time and was 

unavailable. 

15. A summary of my discussions with Dr Wright on 28 December 2016 appears in my 

advice letter dated 29 December 2016 which I now produce as GL1. I explained that 

any formal investigation would need to be conducted under MHPS, and that given 

the information to date it was likely a more formal process was now warranted. It 

was noted that at the time Dr O'Brien was unwell and further steps were being taken 

to see if he was fit to work and possibly fit to participate in an investigative process. 

We did discuss at the time the criteria for possible formal exclusion. 

16. I left it that given the possible exclusion I would review the case with Trust in about a 

month's time. I then sent follow up emails in January, March and May 2017 and in 

August 2017 our file was closed as there was no response to my emails. This is in 

line with our standard practice. We do not have a proactive role in these matters and 
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Personal Information redacted by USI

Personal Information redacted by 
USI

Chloe Williams 

WIT-53537

From: Grainne Lynn 
Sent: 27 January 2017 09:44 
To: Richard.Wright 
Cc: CST-C 
Subject: case 18665 confidential 

Categories: Jill, UPLOADS no action 

Morning Richard, 

I was hoping for an update on this case. If there is anything you wish to discuss, I am available today and on 
Wed/Thurs/Fri of next week on ; alternatively, if you prefer, I am happy to be updated by email. 

Kind regards, 
Grainne 

Grainne Lynn 
Adviser 
National Clinical Assessment Service (NCAS) 

 
Personal Information redacted by USI

The National Clinical Assessment Service (NCAS) has moved. Our new address is: 
National Clinical Assessment Service 
NHS Litigation Authority 
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road 
London 
SW1W 9SZ 
General Enquiries: 

NCAS N I office: HSC Leadership Centre, The Beeches,12 Hampton Manor Drive, Belfast BT7 3EN 

| Fax: Personal Information redacted by USI Personal Information redacted by USI

Tel: Personal Information redacted by the 
USI

NCAS is an operating division of the NHS Litigation Authority 

Website: www.ncas.nhs.uk 

 Help save paper - do you need to print this email? 
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TRU-00040

It was noted that Mr O’Brien had identified workload pressures as one of the reasons he 
had not completed all administrative duties - there was consideration about whether there 
was a process for him highlighting unsustainable workload. It was agreed that an urgent 
review of Mr O’Brien’s job plan was required. 
Action: Mr Weir 

It was agreed by the case conference members that any review would need to ensure that 
there was comparable workload activity within job plan sessions between Mr O’Brien and 
his peers. 
Action: Esther Gishkori/Ronan Carroll 

Following consideration of the discussions summarised above, as Case Manager Dr Khan 
decided that Mr O’Brien should be allowed to return to work. 

This decision was agreed by the Medical Director, Director of HR and deputy for Director of 
Acute Services. 

It was agreed that Dr Khan would inform Mr O’Brien of this decision by telephone, and 
follow this up with a meeting next week to discuss the conditions of his return to work, 
which would be: 

• Strict compliance with Trust procedures and policies in relation to: 
o Triaging of referrals 
o Contemporaneous note keeping 
o Storage of medical records 
o Private practice 

• Agreement to read and comply with GMCs “Good Medical Practice” (April 2013) 
• Agreement to an urgent job plan review 
• Agreement to comply with any monitoring mechanisms put in place to assess his 

administrative processes 
Action: Dr Khan 

It was noted that Mr O’Brien was still off sick, and that an Occupational Health appointment 
was scheduled for 9th February, following which an occupational health report would be 
provided. This may affect the timetable of Dr O’Brien’s return to work. 

It was agreed to update NCAS in relation to this case. 
Action: Dr Wright 

Received from SHSCT on 09/11/21.  Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.



 
  

 

     

  

    

 

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

   

    

 

   

   

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

   

WIT-17834

November HR, V Toal no 77,  20170106 Ltr for Dr Wrights signature- to 

AOB 

1.15. On 10th January 2017 a further Oversight meeting was held. Oversight 

documentation Mr O’Brien 2016 27 01 10 Oversight group notes Bates 
Reference TRU-00035-TRU-000036. I informed the team that, consistent 

with MHPS guidelines, Mr John Wilkinson had been appointed as the 

designated Non-Executive Director. Dr Ahmed Khan (Associate Medical 

Director Paediatrics) had been appointed Case Manager and Mr Colin Weir 

(Clinical Director Surgery) had been appointed Case Investigator. Mrs 

Siobhan Hynds was appointed as the Human Resources lead manager. Mr 

Carroll was to lead on the implementation plan to resolve the issues arising 

from untriaged patients’ notes being kept at home, undictated outcomes 

and matters regarding private patients. 

1.16. At the Oversight meeting on 26th January 2017 Mr Colin Weir’s preliminary 

report (this can be located at Relevant to HR/Evidence after 4 November 

HR/Reference 77/S Hynds no 77/20170126 - Attachment - Preliminary 

report from Case Investigator 26 January 2017) was presented in 

accordance with MHPS Section II, para 10. Mr Weir briefed the Oversight 

group on a meeting that he had held with Mr O’Brien on 24th January. Mr 

O’Brien had been excluded from work on 30th December for a maximum of 

up to four weeks i.e., 27th January 2017. As Case Manager, Dr Khan 

considered that, based upon the evidence presented, there was a case to 

answer as there was significant deviation from good medical practice. 

1.17. At that point Mr Weir reflected that there were no concerns in relation to the 

clinical practice of Mr O’Brien. Mr Khan recommended that Mr O’Brien 

could return to work subject to the suggested monitoring and support 

mechanisms being in place. His immediate exclusion was lifted on 27th 

January 2017. The Oversight team decided that Mrs Gishkori (Director) and 

Mr Carroll (Assistant Director) would put measures in place to monitor and 

support Mr O’Brien’s return to work.  I informed NCAS of these 

developments by telephone over the next few days. It was agreed that Dr 

Received from Richard Wright on 16/06/22.  Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.
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TRA-03232

Oversight Committee or not, it should have come back to 

me as Medical Director, I think, certainly, and I would 

have picked up on that. 

150 Q. We'll come back to the monitoring arrangement in just 

a moment in a slightly different way. In terms of one 14:36 

final action on this list. If we scroll down. It was 

agreed that you would update NCAS in relation to this 

case. You've said in your witness statement, 

WIT-17834, that you informed NCAS of these developments 

by telephone over the next few days. We don't see any 14:36 

record of that and maybe you didn't make a record. Can 

you help us with who you spoke with? 

A. I did notice that. I do recall having a phone call and 

I think it may have been with Grainne Lynn. The reason 

I think I recall it is because we discussed the 14:37 

conditions in which Mr. O'Brien would come back from 

work after his temporary exclusion, which is why I'm 

pretty sure that that happened. 

151 Q. It is closing that circle? 

A. Yes. But it is possible I mixed that up with 14:37 

another -- I mean, I did have that conversation. When 

that exactly happened I can't be sure. I know then the 

Case Manager would have taken over the liaison with 

NCAS after that. But I do have in my mind 

a conversation with NCAS about Mr. O'Brien's return to 14:37 

work. So, I'm puzzled, but I don't have a written 

record of it. 

152 Q. To be clear, they don't have a decision making role and 

you weren't looking for further advice. The direction 

95 



 
   

 
 

 
 

    
 

 
 

      
 
 

 
 

 
  
 

     
 

  
 

          
    

  
     

 
   
       

  
              

   

      

    

           
 

 

   
 

 
 

 

 

    

 

      

 
 

  
 

    

          
    

  
     

 
  
  

              

    

 
  

 

  

 

    

  

       

 

Chloe Williams 

WIT-53538

From: Grainne Lynn 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Richard, 

I called for an update on this case but you were unavailable. 

As I understand it, there is to be an investigation and there are restrictions on the practitioner’s practice. 

If there is anything you (or the Case Manager) wish to discuss, I am available on 
Personal Information redacted by USI

Kind regards, 
Grainne 

Grainne Lynn 
Adviser 
National Clinical Assessment Service (NCAS) 

The National Clinical Assessment Service (NCAS) has moved. Our new address is: 
National Clinical Assessment Service 
NHS Litigation Authority 
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road 
London 
SW1W 9SZ 
General Enquiries: 

NCAS N I office: HSC Leadership Centre, The Beeches,12 Hampton Manor Drive, Belfast BT7 3EN 

30 March 2017 13:28 

CST-C; 
CASE 18665 confidential 

Personal Information redacted by USI

Personal Information redacted by USI

 Personal Information redacted by USI

| Fax: Personal Information redacted by USI Personal Information redacted by USI

Tel: Personal Information redacted by USI

NCAS is an operating division of the NHS Litigation Authority 

Website: www.ncas.nhs.uk 

 Help save paper - do you need to print this email? 

1 
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TRU-267753
Hynds, Siobhan 

From: Hynds, Siobhan 
22 February 2017 15:05 

Personal Information redacted by USI

Sent: 
To: Khan, Ahmed 
Subject: MHPS 

Importance: High 

Dr Khan 

Following the case discussion with DLS on Friday, it was noted that the action plan agreed for AOB’s return to work 
requires to be shared and discussed with NCAS at this point. 

Can you please discuss with Grainne Lynn who is the case advisor in NCAS and share the action plan with her. 

If you need anything from me please let me know. 

Regards, 

Siobhan  

Mrs Siobhan Hynds 
Head of Employee Relations 
Human Resources & Organisational Development Directorate 
Hill Building, St Luke’s Hospital Site 
Armagh, BT61 7NQ 

Tel: Personal Information redacted by USI Mobile: Personal Information redacted by USI Fax: Personal Information redacted by USI

Click on the above image for SharePoint: Employee Engagement & Relations information 

‘You can follow us on Facebook and Twitter’ 
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Personal Information redacted by USI

Chloe Williams 

WIT-53539

From: Grainne Lynn 
Sent: 30 May 2017 10:42 
To: Richard.Wright 
Cc: CST-C 
Subject: Case 18665 confidential 

Categories: Jill, UPLOADS no action 

Hi Richard, 

I was hoping for an update on this case. If you don’t need further NCAS input I can close the file; it can easily be 
reopened at any stage 

Kind regards, 
Grainne 

Grainne Lynn 
NCAS Adviser 

/ / Personal Information redacted by USI Personal Information redacted by USI Personal Information redacted by USI

NHS Resolution 
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road, London, SW1W 9SZ 

NI Office 
HSC Leadership Centre, 12 Hampton Manor Drive, Belfast BT7 3EN 

Advise / Resolve / Learn 
resolution.nhs.uk 
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Personal Information redacted by USI

Gibson, Simon 

TRU-251925

From: Khan, Ahmed 
Sent: 
To: 

20 September 2018 15:13 
grainne.lynn 
Re; MHPS case manager advise 

Personal Information redacted by USI

Subject: 
Attachments: Case Manager Determination MHPS AO'B v2 (2).docx 

Dear Grainne, 

Thanks you so much for taking my call and providing very useful advise. As discussed please find attached my draft 
notes for this MHPS case recommendations. I will await your thought on this. 

Thanks, 
Ahmed 

Dr Ahmed Khan 
Case Manager- MHPS 
Acting Medical Director 
SHSCT 
Trust HQ, CAH 
Personal Information redacted by 

USI
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WIT-53458

Practitioner Performance Advice (formerly NCAS)
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road 

London 
SW1W 9SZ 

Advice line: 020 7811 2600 
Fax: 020 7931 7571 

www.ncas.nhs.uk 
CST-B@resolution.nhs.uk 

21 September 2018 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Dr Ahmed Khan 
Medical Director 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 
Beechfield House 
68 Lurgan Road 
Portadown 
BT63 5QQ 

Ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 

Dear Dr Khan, 

Further to our telephone conversation on 20 September 2018, I am writing to summarise 
the issues which we discussed for both of our records. Please let me know if any of the 
information is incorrect. 

Practitioner Performance Advice (formerly NCAS) encourages transparency in the 
management of cases and advises that practitioners should be informed when their case 
has been discussed with us. I am happy for you to share this letter with Dr 18665 if you 
consider it appropriate to do so. The practitioner is also welcome to contact us for a 
confidential discussion regarding the case. We have recently launched a new guide for 
practitioners, which sets out information about our role and services which may be of 
interest and is available on our website under publications. 

In summary, this reopened case, which I had previously discussed with your colleague, 
Dr Wright, involves Dr 18665, a senior consultant urologist about whom there had been 
increasing concerns. An investigation, for which you are the Case Manager, has now 
been completed – it was very delayed because of the complexities and extent of the 
issues – and you are considering the options as set out in paragraph 38 of Part I MHPS 
(Maintaining High Professional Standards in the Modern HPSS). You wanted to seek 
advice around this. You indicated that since February 2017, Dr 18665 has been working 
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WIT-53459

to an agreed action plan with on-going monitoring so that any risks to patients have been 
addressed. 

There were 5 Terms of Reference for the investigation (although the last related to the 
extent to which the managers knew of or had previously managed the concerns). You 
told me that having read the report, the factual accuracy of which Dr 18665 has had a 
chance to comment on, you have concluded that there was evidence to support many of 
the allegations with regards to Dr 18665. Specifically, following detailed consideration, 
you noted that: 

a) There were clear issues of concern about Dr 18665’s way of working and his 
management of his workload. There has been potential harm to a large number of 
patients (783) and actual harm to at least 5 patients; 

b) Dr 18665’s reflection throughout the investigation process was concerning and in 
particular in respect of the 5 patients diagnosed with cancer; 

c) As a senior member of staff within the Trust Dr 18665 had a clear obligation to 
ensure managers within the Trust were fully and explicitly aware that he was not 
undertaking routine and urgent triage as was expected; 

d) There has been significant impact on the Trust in terms of its ability to properly 
manage patients, manage waiting lists and the extensive look back exercise which 
was required to identify patients who may have been affected by the deficiencies 
in Dr 18665’s practice (and to address these issues for patients); 

e) There is no evidence of concern about Dr 18665’s clinical ability with individual 
patients; 

f) Dr 18665 had advantaged his own private patients over HSC patients on at least 9 
occasions; 

g) The issues of concern were known to some extent for some time by a range of 
managers and no proper action was taken to address and manage the concerns; 

You told me that the SAI (serious adverse incident) investigation, which has patient 
involvement, is looking at the issue where patients have, or may have been, harmed as a 
result of failings. You are aware that patients are entitled to know this. 

We discussed the current situation and the overriding need to ensure patients are 
protected. I note that you have a system in place within the Trust to safeguard patients, 
but we discussed that this needs to be mirrored in the private sector. You explained that 
Dr 18665 saw private patients at his home and did not have a private sector employer. I 
would suggest that as paragraph 22 of Section II MHPS states that “where a HPSS 
employer has placed restrictions on practice, the practitioner should agree not to 
undertake any work in that area of practice with any other employer” Dr 18665 should not 
currently be working privately. 

We discussed that the issues identified in the report were serious, and that whilst there 
are clearly systemic issues and failings for the Trust to address, it is unlikely that in these 
circumstances the concerns about Dr 18665 could be managed without formal action. We 
also discussed that whilst the issues did have clinical consequences for patients, as 
some of the concerns appear to be due to a failure to follow policies and protocols, and 
possibly also a breach of data protection law, these might be considered to be matters of 
conduct rather than capability. We noted therefore that it would be open to you in your 

Received from Fieldfisher OBO PPA on 16/06/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.



 
   

 
   

 
 

 
  

    
  

   
   

  

 

     
  

   

 

        
    

   
      

   
      

    
       

      
   

  
      

        
       

   

   
     

    

 

   
     

   
     

 
 

 

  
  

  
  

  

 

     
  

  

 

        
    

   
      

   
      

    
       

      
   

 
      

        
      

   

   
     

    

 

Chloe Williams 

WIT-53825

From: Chloe Williams 
Sent: 07 June 2022 20:23 
To: Chloe Williams 
Subject: MHPS England vs MHPS Northern Ireland comparison 

Chloe Williams 
Solicitor 
D: Personal Information redacted by USI

From: Grainne Lynn 
Sent: 16 December 2019 08:04 
To: Vicky Voller ; Colin Fitzpatrick 
Cc: Karen Wadman ; Sally Pearson 

Personal Information redacted by USI

Personal Information redacted by USI Personal Information redacted by USI

Personal Information redacted by USI Personal Information redacted by USI

Subject: RE: MHPS England vs MHPS Northern Ireland comparison 

Hi, 

I can give you a broad outline on the issues which I have found to be different (although the 2 documents are very 
similar). In summary MHPS in NI is in six sections rather than the 5 parts of the English version. Like the English 
version there are unfortunately a number of inconsistencies 

Section 1 

The NI version has a more comprehensive section 1. There is much more detail about the role of the CM and CI, 
much more guidance on an informal approach and an emphasis on informal resolution. In the informal process it is 
the clinical manager (and not the case manager) who assesses the seriousness of the issue but they are encouraged 
not to make a decision alone. In the NI version the CM is said to be usually the MD but in contrast to the English 
version, NI specifically provides for the role to be delegated in any appropriate case (and does not insist that it 
should be the MD for CDs or consultants). There is a long explanation in the NI version of immediate exclusion – 
which can last for up to 4 weeks (English version 2 weeks). They do encourage in NI that the regulatory body should 
be notified of exclusion (paragraph 26) – probably covered now by ELA role . The CM must give the practitioner  the 
opportunity to comment on the factual content of the report produced by the CI (unlike the English version where 
this is only a requirement in capability cases). 

In section II 
In exclusion and restriction from practice, the NI version would appear to suggest that the person can undertake 
paid or voluntary work when excluded in time not paid for by the employer, although they must not engage in any 
medical duties consistent within the terms of the exclusion. In England you must seek consent to work. 
An exclusion of over 6 months must be referred to the DOH. 

In section III in NI there is no reference to doctors in training being treated differently (in England there is a 
paragraph encouraging that allegations of misconduct against a doctor or dentist should be treated initially as a 
training issue and dealt with via Ed supervisor etc) 

1 

Received from Fieldfisher OBO PPA on 13/07/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.



Received from SHSCT on 21/12/2021. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.

 

  
  

          
 

    

 

 

    
    

  
 

     
 

  
 

  
 

     
  

    
   

 
   

      
      

 
     

     
 

 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

   
    

  
    

 
   

 
 

  
   

    
 

 

  

   
    

           
  

     

   
  

    
    

 

     

 

  

     
  

    
   

   
      

   

     
    

 

  
 

 
    

  
    

   

 
  

  
    

 

 

TRU-292465
Hynds, Siobhan 

From: Wallace, Stephen 
Personal Information redacted by USI

Sent: 21 July 2020 23:02 
To: OKane, Maria; Toal, Vivienne; Haynes, Mark; Carroll, Ronan; Hynds, Siobhan; 

Corrigan, Martina 
Subject: FW: General Medical Council - Mr O'Brien 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Flagged 

From: Wallace, Stephen On Behalf Of OKane, Maria 
Sent: 21 July 2020 23:00 

 Chris Brammall ( Personal Information 
redacted by USI

Personal Information redacted by USI
To: ) Personal Information redacted by USI  Joanne Donnelly Personal Information redacted by 

USI

Subject: General Medical Council - Mr O'Brien 

Thank you Chris, 

Further to previous email below please see an update on additional information has requested. 

 Mr O’Brien’s solicitor has confirmed that Mr O’Brien will refrain from seeing any private patients at his 
home or any other setting 

 The independent review of relevant administrative processes as recommended by Dr Khan has not yet been 
completed, this is scheduled for conclusion by September 2020 

The medical records for service user A and service user B as identified in the information previously shared in the 
‘summary of concerns’ are still subject to screening for advancement as potential Serious Adverse Incidents, we are 
awaiting the completion of this process. I will provide an update on this in due course.  

I also wish to inform you that Mr O’Brien’s contract of employment has now ceased with the Southern Health and 
Social Care Trust as of the 17th July 2020 as a result of Mr O’Brien’s planned retirement. 

Regards 

Dr Maria O’Kane 
Medical Director 

From: Chris Brammall Personal Information redacted by USI

Sent: 15 July 2020 07:30 
To: OKane, Maria 
Subject: RE: General Medical Council - Mr O'Brien 

That’s great, many thanks Dr O’Kane 

Chris Brammall 
Investigation Officer 
General Medical Council 
3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AW 

Email: Personal Information redacted by USI
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WIT-53460

role as Case Manager to put the matter forward to a conduct hearing, but that Dr 18665 
could also be offered support going forward to ensure that in future he is able to meet and 
sustain the required and expected standards. You told me that the local GMC ELA is 
aware of the issue and I advised that you may wish to update her on the position. In the 
majority of cases, the GMC prefers Trust to conclude their own processes before 
considering referral, and early referral is only indicated in a minority of cases; but the ELA 
would be best placed to advise on this. 

I told you that, whilst there are no noted clinical performance concerns, Practitioner 
Performance Advice could offer support via the Professional Support and Remediation 
(PSR) team by drafting a robust action plan with input both from Dr 18665 and the Trust 
to address some of the deficiencies which have been identified (around the management 
of workload, administrative type of issues, for example). The purpose of the plan would 
be to ensure oversight and supervision of Dr 18665’s work so that the Trust is satisfied 
there is no risk to patients, but also to provide support for Dr 18665, to afford him the best 
opportunity of meeting the objectives of the plan. We noted that this might involve job 
planning issues such as reducing Dr 18665’s workload, and enhanced appraisal. 

Since we spoke, I have talked to PSR, and we will arrange for the forms, which must be 
completed to formally request PSR support with a plan, to be sent out. 

I note you said that there are no reported health concerns. However, as this is likely to 
continue to be a stressful time for Dr 18665, he should be offered any additional support 
deemed appropriate (access to staff counselling, mentoring, etc.). 

As discussed, we will keep this case open. Please feel free to call at any stage, if you 
have queries. 

Relevant regulations/guidance: 

• Local procedures 
• General Medical Council Guide to Good Medical Practice 
• Maintaining High Professional Standards in the Modern NHS (MHPS) 
• The Medical Profession (Responsible Officer) Regulations 2010 and Amendment 

2013 

Review date: 24 September 2018 

Yours sincerely, 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Dr Grainne Lynn 
Adviser 
Practitioner Performance Advice 
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TRU-251931
Investigation Under the Maintaining High 

Professional Standards Framework 

• The issues of concern were known to some extent for some time by a range 
of managers and no proper action was taken to address and manage the 
concerns. 

This determination is completed without the findings from the Trust’s SAI 

process which is not yet complete. 

The options open to me therefore are: 

a. no further action is needed 
- not appropriate 

b. restrictions on practice or exclusion from work should be considered 
- Mr O’Brien has been working to an agreed action plan from February 

2017 and any risk to patients has been addressed and monitored.-

Possibly Restrictions and actionplan 

c. there is a case of misconduct that should be put to a conduct panel 
- knowingly advantaging private patient over HSC patients, failing to 

properly make it known to his line managers about - Likely 

d. there are concerns about the practitioner’s health that should be considered 
by the HSS body’s occupational health service, and the findings reported to 
the employer. 
- there are no evident concerns about Mr O’Brien’s health 

e. there are concerns about the practitioner’s clinical performance which require 
further formal consideration by NCAS 
- there are no concerns about Mr O’Brien’s clinical ability but his 

administrative practices have the potential to cause harm to patients. 

- Requested advise from NCAS 

f. there are serious concerns that fall into the criteria for referral to the GMC or 
GDC 
- as above 

g. there are intractable problems and the matter should be put before a clinical 
performance panel. 
- Mr O’Brien has been working to an action plan and has been safely 

practicing during the course of the investigation process. 

This MHPS formal investigation focused on the clinical practice of Mr O’Brien. The 
investigation report presented to me focuses centrally on the confined terms of 
reference set for the investigation. 

Southern Trust | Confidential 6 



  
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
  

 
     

   
    

 
    

  
  
 

   
      

 
   

  
 

   
 

    
 

 
  

  
    

WIT-53461

Practitioner Performance Advice (formerly NCAS)
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road 

London 
SW1W 9SZ 

Advice line: 020 7811 2600 
Fax: 020 7931 7571 

www.resolution.nhs.uk 
CST-B@resolution.nhs.uk 

17 October 2018 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Dr Aidan O’Brien 
Consultant Urologist 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

Ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 

Dear Dr O’Brien, 

Thank you for ringing me to discuss your case. We spoke by telephone on 1 and again, 
as scheduled, on 11 October 2018, and I am writing to summarise the issues which we 
discussed on these occasions. Please let me know if any of the information is incorrect 

In summary, you are a senior consultant urologist and have been the subject of a long 
running investigation after allegations were made about your practise. This investigation 
has now concluded and the matter is to proceed to a hearing. I note that the investigative 
report, which identified issues which have led to the matter being put to a hearing, also 
identified previous failings in management of your case. You told me that you have grave 
concerns about many aspects of the process. Specifically, you allege that the Trust has 
misled Practitioner Performance Advice service (formerly NCAS) by implying that you 
were supported to address concerns in 2016. Whilst you were told about the concerns, 
you did not receive any support or assistance in managing the difficulties (which you 
attribute to serious workload issues). You reported that when you asked in 2016 how the 
issues could possibly be addressed, the manager shrugged his shoulders 

You also told me that, despite repeated requests, you have not received any of letters 
prior to the recent communication with Dr Khan. You are considering legal options. 

You are aware of your right to see information which is held about you and will likely 
submit a Subject Access Request (SAR) to Practitioner Performance Advice service. You 
know that I cannot act as your advocate and I advised that you seek advice from your 
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AOB-01921

Investigation Under the Maintaining High 

Professional Standards Framework 

Case Manager Determination 28 September 2018 

February 2017. The purpose of this action plan was to ensure risks to patients were 

mitigated and his practice was monitored during the course of the formal 

investigation process. Mr O'Brien worked successfully to the action plan during this 

period. 

It is my view that in order to ensure the Trust continues to have an assurance about 

Mr O'Brien's administrative practice/s and management of his workload, an action 

plan should be put in place with the input of Practitioner Performance Advice 

(NCAS), the Trust and Mr O'Brien for a period of time agreed by the parties. 

The action plan should be reviewed and monitored by Mr O'Brien's Clinical Director 

(CD) and operational Assistant Director (AD) within Acute Services, with escalation 
to the Associate Medical Director (AMO) and operational Director should any 
concerns arise. The CD and operational AD must provide the Trust with the 
necessary assurances about Mr O'Brien's practice on a regular basis. The action 
plan must address any issues with regards to patient related admin duties and there 
must be an accompanying agreed balanced job plan to include appropriate levels of 
administrative time and an enhanced appraisal programme. 

b. An exclusion from work 

There was no decision taken to exclude Mr O'Brien at the outset of the formal 

investigation process rather a decision was taken to implement and monitor an 

action plan in order to mitigate any risk to patients. Mr O'Brien has successfully 

worked to the agreed action plan during the course of the formal investigation. I 

therefore do not consider exclusion from work to be a necessary action now. 

3. There is a case of misconduct that should be put to a conduct panel 

The formal investigation has concluded there have been failures on the part of Mr 

O'Brien to adhere to known and agreed Trust practices and that there have also 

been failures by Mr O'Brien in respect of 'Good Medical Practice' as set out by the 

GMC. 

Whilst I accept there are some wider, systemic failings that must be addressed by 

the Trust, I am of the view that this does not detract from Mr O'Brien's own individual 

professional responsibilities. 

During te MHPS investigation it was found that potential and actual harm occurred to 

patients. It is clear from the report that this has been a consequence of Mr O'Brien's 

conduct rather than his clinical ability. I have sought advice from Practitioner 

Southern Trust I Confidential 8 



  
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
  

 
    

    
   

 
 

   
     

 
  

 
     

      
   

   
    

    
  

      
     

 
 

WIT-53463

Practitioner Performance Advice (formerly NCAS)
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road 

London 
SW1W 9SZ 

Advice line: 020 7811 2600 
Fax: 020 7931 7571 

www.resolution.nhs.uk 
CST-B@resolution.nhs.uk 

31 October 2018 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Dr Aidan O’Brien 
Consultant Urologist 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

Ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 

Dear Dr O’Brien, 

Further to our follow up telephone conversation of 30 October 2018 in which your son, Mr 
Michael O’Brien, who is a barrister, also participated, I am writing to summarise the 
issues we discussed for all of our records. Please let me know if any of the information is 
incorrect. 

You explained that you have now been given by the Trust the letter of 13 September 
2016 which was written by my colleague, Dr Colin Fitzpatrick, following his conversation 
with Mr Simon Gibson. You have also received copies of the minutes of the Trust 
oversight group which identified that the matter should be subject to formal investigation. 

You are not able to understand why the advice in Colin’s letter was not followed and how, 
in December 2016, the situation had escalated to the point that a formal investigation and 
immediate exclusion was deemed warranted. Your recollection is not compatible with the 
information in my letter of 28 December 2016, as you say, there was no attempt made by 
the Trust to resolve the matter informally and you were not made aware of the 
significance of the issues until 30 December 2016. You were concerned that there had 
been further contact with NCAS (now Practitioner Performance Advice) in the interim. 
Additionally, despite being told by Dr Wright that he only became aware of the situation in 
December 2016, Dr Wright was a member of the oversight group which had met on 13 
September 2016 and 12 October 2016. 

Received from Fieldfisher OBO PPA on 16/06/2022. Annotated by the Urology Services Inquiry.

mailto:CST-B@resolution.nhs.uk
www.resolution.nhs.uk


    
      

   
   

 
 

    
 

    
 

      
    

  
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

WIT-53464

I told you that the information on the file (and I note you will also receive this information, 
following your Subject Access Request – SAR) should represent the totality of the 
communication with Practitioner Performance Advice, and that between October 2016 
and December 2016 there is no further information on file other than that which you have 
been given. 

I note that whilst Dr Khan had decided that the matter should be put to a conduct panel, 
Michael expressed surprise that this would be done before the review into the Trust’s 
handling of the case, which Dr Khan has also recommended should be undertaken. 

We discussed that it may be helpful, with the Trust’s agreement, for all parties, including 
Practitioner Performance Advice, to meet. I told you that I would liaise with Dr Khan to 
ascertain dates, if appropriate. 

As before, you are welcome to share this letter with the Trust. 

Yours sincerely, 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Dr Grainne Lynn 
Adviser 
Practitioner Performance Advice 
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Chloe Williams 

WIT-53467

From: Grainne Lynn 
Sent: 05 November 2018 15:47 
To: Khan, Ahmed 
Cc: Hynds, Siobhan; Gibson, Simon; CST-B 
Subject: RE: MHPS Investigation case 18665 confidential 

Categories: UPLOADS NO ACTION - Edyta 

Hi Ahmed, 

Thank you for this. in the circumstances I am not sure anything further could be achieved by a meeting. 

If you are happy for me to, I will let the practitioner know that we have discussed this and that you feel the points 
which he has raised have already been considered. In any event, I will need to let the practitioner know it will not be 
going forward to a meeting. 

I will write back to you summarising our discussion of last week but reflecting the up to date position as per these 
further emails. I will review the case with you in 6- 8 weeks but please get in touch in the interim if you have any 
queries 

Kind regards, 
Grainne 

From: Khan, Ahmed 
Sent: 05 November 2018 11:50 

Personal Information redacted by USI

To: Grainne Lynn 
Cc: Hynds, Siobhan; Gibson, Simon 
Subject: FW: MHPS Investigation 
Importance: High 

Dear Grainne 

Further to our telephone conversation on Wednesday 31 October. 

Thank you for advising of your recent telephone conversation/s with Mr A O’Brien and his son regarding 
the on-going process under MHPS within the Trust. My understanding of the main issue raised by Mr 
O’Brien and relayed by you, is respect of the commencement of the investigation and the decision to move 
to a formal investigation process rather than manage the concerns informally. Mr O’Brien has outlined 
that his workload was significantly impacting on his ability to undertake all required work.  

As discussed, this is a concern Mr O’Brien raised at the outset of the investigation process. A full and 
detailed response was provided to Mr O’Brien by letter on 30 March 2017 addressing this issue and setting 
out the reasons for the decision to manage the concerns through a formal investigation process. As I 
understand it, this is a judgement for the employer to make under MHPS. Given the serious nature of the 
concerns, it was considered to be the appropriate course of action. We are now a significant period of time 
on and have completed a formal investigation, with Mr O’Brien’s participation. 

1 
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WIT-53468
I was encouraged to hear from you that Mr O’Brien and his son are not in dispute of the issues of concern. 
The findings from the formal investigation further outline that the concerns under investigation, and which 
are now founded, are very serious in nature. After taking further advise, as a Case Manager I remain 
satisfied that a formal investigation was and is the appropriate course of action in the circumstances. As 
previously discussed and agreed with you, the next step in the process is to hold a conduct hearing 
following conclusion of the formal investigation. 

I appreciate your offer of a meeting between the trust and Mr O’Brien with you in attendance. Having 
considered this, we remain unclear as to the purpose of this meeting at this stage. As always we are very 
happy to be guided by NCAS and if you feel it is useful to meet, we are happy to do so. 

We would be very grateful for your advice on the best course of action in this regard and what you feel 
could be achieved by such a meeting? Please don’t hesitate to contact me if required. 

Kind Regards, 
Ahmed 

Dr Ahmed Khan 
MHPS Case Manager 
Medical Director (Interim) 
Personal Information redacted by USI

The Information and the Material transmitted is intended only for the 
person or entity to which it is addressed and may be Confidential/Privileged 
Information and/or copyright material. 

Any review, transmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of 
any action in reliance upon this information by persons or entities 
other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, 
please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer. 

Southern Health & Social Care Trust archive all Email (sent & received) 
for the purpose of ensuring compliance with the Trust 'IT Security Policy', 
Corporate Governance and to facilitate FOI requests. 

Southern Health & Social Care Trust IT Department Personal Information redacted by USI
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WIT-53472

Practitioner Performance Advice (formerly NCAS)
2nd Floor, 151 Buckingham Palace Road 

London 
SW1W 9SZ 

Advice line: 020 7811 2600 
Fax: 020 7931 7571 

www.resolution.nhs.uk 
CST-B@resolution.nhs.uk 

9 November 2018 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Dr Aidan O’Brien 
Consultant Urologist 
Southern Health and Social Care Trust 

Ref: 18665 (Please quote in all correspondence) 

Dear Dr O’Brien, 

Thank you for your letter dated 1 November 2018 setting out some clarifications to my 
letter following our discussion on 30 October 2018. Practitioner Performance Advice 
(formerly NCAS) does not usually reissue letters (unless it would change the advice 
which has been given) but the letter has been added to the file so that the clarifications 
are on record. 

Following our conversation of 30 October 2018, I contacted the Trust to explore issues 
further with them and to offer to meet. On the 31 October 2018, I had a telephone 
conference call with Dr Ahmed, Mr Gibson and Ms Hynds, and we discussed the case. 
The Trust are of the view that a full and detailed response was provided to you by letter 
on 30 March 2017 setting out the reasons for the decision to manage the concerns 
through a formal investigation process. It is also considered that, notwithstanding some of 
the acknowledged management issues, the evidence in the report warrants putting the 
matter forward to a hearing. I note that it is also likely, as per earlier correspondence with 
the Trust, that they will want to support you moving forward. 

These decisions made by the Trust are ultimately matters for them as your employer, and 
Practitioner Performance Advice cannot arbitrate on these decisions or take on the role of 
your advocate. In these circumstances therefore, it was considered that a meeting with 
Practitioner Performance Advice was unlikely to be of any benefit. I would suggest you 
seek support from your representative about the options available to you. 
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WIT-53453

not receive any support or assistance in managing the difficulties (which he attributed 

to serious workload issues). He was concerned that he had not seen any 

correspondence with NCAS/The Advice Service prior to recent letters with Dr Khan. 

23. On 18 October 2018, having sought Dr O Brien’s consent, I let Dr Khan know I had 

been speaking to Dr O'Brien. 

24. On 30 October Dr O'Brien called again (together with his son, a barrister) to discuss 

copy correspondence he had received between our service and the Trust. A 

summary of my discussions with Dr O'Brien on 30 October 2018 appear in my letter 

dated 31 October 2018 which I now produce as GL4. Dr O'Brien's letter in response, 

dated 1 November 2019 is produced as GL5. He shared his concerns about 

meetings of the Trust's Oversight Committee in 2016 and the scope of the more 

recent review. 

25. On 31 October 2018 I was able to speak to Dr Khan and he subsequently emailed on 

5 November 2018 (GL6) when we agreed a meeting with our involvement was 

unlikely to achieve anything further. A summary of our exchanges appears in my 

letter dated 6 November 2018 which I now produce as GL7. 

26. I replied to Dr O'Brien on 9 November 2018 in a letter which I now produce as GL8. 

27. I next followed up with the Trust with an email to Dr Khan on 2 January 2019 in which 

asked "I am just checking if this case has come to a conclusion and if so whether you 

are happy for Practitioner Performance Advice (formerly NCAS) to close its file on it." 

Dr Khan replied to explain that there was a now a formal grievance issue which had 

to be dealt with first.  There was also a new Medical Director Maria O'Kane 

28. I emailed Dr Khan again in February 2019 and he told me that they were still 

addressing the formal grievance. In June 2019 I emailed Dr Khan and Dr O’ Kane, 

the new Medical Director, to ascertain whether the grievance had been brought to a 

conclusion and what had happened with regards to the conduct hearing. On 10 June 

2019, I received a reply from Dr Khan setting out that the hearing was on hold 

pending the outcome of Dr O’ Brien’s grievance. In September 2019 I emailed Dr 

Khan and Dr O’ Kane again for an update, and when I did not receive a reply our file 

was closed in February 2020. In the meantime Dr O' Brien had contacted us to 

check if there had been further correspondence with the Trust. 
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your return to work plan in November 2019 (when it was no longer in place) and when the WIT-53720
concern was about a 3 day overdue triage. 

Recently you had made plans to retire and return, and were horrified to learn (at a very 
late stage) that the Trust was not going to allow you to return- reportedly citing ongoing 
HR processes as the reason. Your employment will now terminate on 17 July 2020 -
although the Trust has now indicated that it will hear your grievance after this. You 
explained how stressed and upset you have been about this, the entire management 
process and the referral of you by the Trust to the GMC. You were alarmed when you 
saw the letter my colleague Dr Fitzpatrick had written to the MD following their 
conversation of 7 July 2020. You consider that the letter is misleading with a number of 
incorrect facts; for example you said you have not been allowed to see patients, rather 
than being unable to see them as a result of Covid 19 as was stated. You think that our 
organisation is being manipulated with misleading information, and that you have been 
victimised whenever you have raised concerns. You cited the extremely long waiting lists 
you had earlier highlighted (patients waiting 113 days for red flag referrals, urgent cases 
waiting 85 weeks and routine cases three and a 

Personal 
Information 

redacted by USI

half years). The greatest risk to patients 
you believe is due to these waiting lists, but and you were very worried that you 
would suffer reputational damage even if you were subsequently to be vindicated. 

Both you and 
Personal 

Information 
redacted by USI wanted to know why PPA did not discuss the matter with 

practitioners before writing back to Trusts. I explained that our advice is based on the 
information given to us- and that frequently practitioners and organisations have very 
different viewpoints. This is why we encourage openness and sharing of our letters and 
offer to speak in confidence to practitioners. We are not however able to arbitrate on 
disputed facts, and I advised that you take these matters forward with your 
representatives and legal advisers- I note you have access to comprehensive advice. 
They will also wish to raise your concerns about the timeliness of processes and take 
forward your allegations that you are suffering a detriment for being a whistle blower. I 
note you no longer have any confidence in Trust policies but I advised you to scrutinise 
the whistle blowing policy and take advice from your defence organisation / lawyers about 
what other options may be available to you. 

As you requested, I have asked Dr Fitzpatrick to make contact with you. 

I hope you find our conversation helpful. 

Relevant regulations/guidance: 

• Local procedures 
• General Medical Council Guide to Good Medical Practice 
• Maintaining High Professional Standards in the Modern HPSS (MHPS) 
• The Medical Profession (Responsible Officer) Regulations 2010 and Amendment 

2013 

Yours sincerely 
Personal Information redacted by the USI

Dr Grainne Lynn 
Adviser 
Practitioner Performance Advice 
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